JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1000706 JIV report S/N: 0215

(Note: As proceedings of the JIT report is to be signed in the field by all the participating parties)
A. GENERAL INFORMATION:
1. Spill incident Number: 1000706 2. Type of incident* OIL SPILL
3. Name of 1 position 20 INCH OTUMARA - ESCRAVOS TRUNKLINE
4. Name of a carest community AJUDAIBO 5. State: DELTA 6. LGA WARRI-SOUTH WEST
7. Type of P poduction facility/Installation TRUNKLINE 8. Asset owner/District PIPELINE
B. INCIDE IT INFORMATION:
9. Details of incident a. Day of incident: 25 TH JUNE, 2013 b. Star date/time of investigation: 27 TH JUNE, 2013 AT 1437 HRS c. Investigation End date: 27 TH JUNE, 2013 Actual investigation duration, days: ONE (1) d. Description of spill point environment
irmed soil
Inder water Swampy DExposed pipe surface
Vell Platform (on Water)
e. Description of leak point (tick as applicable);
Prilled hole Hack saw cut Tear (
Complete Rupture
ajled Weld-on illegal hot tap valve, Failed Clamp
rude oil theft (illegal bunkering) point,
Third party tampering with valve setting,
Corrosion
Laulging Outward Flare System/Bund wall failure Accidental 3rd party equipment
impact DValve Failure Dcom unit failure DCold year
Relief valve failure Dothers (specify) WELD-ON ILLEGAL HOT TAP VALVE
f. Insident caused by:
☐ The it party interference (Sabotage D, crude theft ☐, Line theft ☐; Accidental 3 rd party damage ☐)
Operational Others (including Mystery spills)
g. Spill point coordinates Measuring unit M MINNA WEST BELT Northing: Easting:
173192 308842

IME S	ELL PETHOLEU	IM DEVELOR	THEN I CU	MPANT OF NI	GERIA LIN	
JOINT INVESTIGATE	ON REPORT FOR	INCIDENT NO	: 1000T	106 JIV rep	ort S/N:	0216
C. RISK ASSE	SMENT				١	
10.	Type of environmen	et:			-	
□Land	Nowamp	□Water	□Se	asonal swamp S	horeline/Wat	erfront
i.	Type of environment	to which oil has	spread:			•
Lane	⊠ Swamp	AL Water	□Ri	ver (identify)		
ii.	Weather condition					
Rain 11. Distance	Summy from the nearest sens	☐Dry sitive habitat	□Wet	□Windy	□н₀ŧ	□cool
O Drie O Buil O Fess O Fish O Fish	rument reserved and king water source up area lands Farm/Pond ag net rs (specify).	designated prof ONE WITHIN VICINIT	rected area	[m,] [m,] [m,] [m,] [m,]		
12. Contains	ent measures put in	place;				
□Boe □Oth		□Dyke	□na	atural depression	□Pit	
13. Any pio	ares or video covera;	ge?		[N]		
14. Was the	e any disruption to the	e investigation?	•	[Y] [NJ		
If yes give brief	escription:	·CRP	LE-			
No	escription:	<u> </u>			·	
	ERS OF PROPER			THIN THE ARE	A OF SPRE	AD OF OIL
15. Structu	es / Properties					
S/N Type of	itructures De	scription Size	N	umber	Comm	ents
Almai	- 144	1 L	DE A	OF I	10	ACT
MOID	MI	TIN IT	V CH	VE	12 11 7 1	· - ·

	<u> </u>	<u></u>					IIV report S/N:				
	16. Croji	s/Econon	nic Tre	ees							
S/N	Туре о		Young		Medium	Matured	Quantity	Comment			
2		PALM		NIL NII	NIL	4	3	 			
3		ROVE		NI L	2	5	5				
1	\vdash		<u> </u>		/	 	 				
	<u> </u>										
	17 Hick	Nets/Pon	ıde		•	-	,				
				<u> </u>							
S/N	Fish/N	ts/Ponds		Description		Quantity/Size	Comments				
								- <u></u>			
M	NN	- 11	11-	HAIA	DCA	OF	MON				
			-1		, <u> </u>	<i>U.F</i>					
	<u> </u>										
	18. Othe	rs (Speci	fy) i.e.	Animal Traps	5						
S/N	Others			Description	<u> </u>	Quantity/Size	Comments				
$\overline{\Delta}$	10	NIC	-,1	15-1741	A A P	CAO	- 100	PACT			
	$\psi \underline{\upsilon}$	<u> </u>	<u></u> 4	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	010	7741	1-1-1			
leak 1	report, o	erview sk D-ON TAP	eich of 3 ⁴ VAL	ithe site should lillegal VE AT POSITIOI	be added as an	appendix I) 3" P.P.		or communed t			
		1					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1000 706 JIV report, SAN: 0216

F: TABLE SHO WING SOME OF COORDINATES TAKEN DURING JIV FOR AREA CALCULATION 19. Impact of area boundary Coordinates (If more, Print and attach as an appendix)

S/N	Northing	Easting
1	122187	
<u> </u>	175(0)	308843
2_	175186	308839
3	173187	308834
4	173198	308835
5	173202	308835 308829
6	173204	308830
7	173202	308835
8	173208	208839 308845
9	172233	308845
10	173259	3-88 46
tl	173304	308861
		308867
12	173300	358874
14	173290	358865
15	173266	328 855
15	173221	308846
		3007
 		
	 - 	<u> </u>
<u> </u>		
	 	

THE BHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA LIMTED. JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1000 706 JIV report S/N: 11216 G. INCIDENT INFORMATION: 20. Impacted Area Details Total calculated area of impact Impact within SPDC R.O.W Impact outside SPDC R.O.W NOT APPLICABLE 21. Volume of oil recovered before completion of JIV (V_{rect}): Recovered oil V Barrels 22. Computation of estimated residual volume on site a. Computation of estimated volume of pool of free phase oil (on land or confined water body). i. Area (m2) occupied by pool of free phase oil __ 0.001 Average Depth (m) of pool of free phase oil Emulsification factor: i٧. Estimated Volume of pool of free phase oil. V_{sool}: Commutation of estimated volume of infiltrated oil in the soil (Vin). Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point (Vinf a) Area* (m2) of soil covered by the oil: _____ Average Depth (m) above leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline: _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ ii. iv. Pe (effective porosity of the soil)._ iij. Cause of spill: INTERFERENCYI. Oil type: BONNY MEDIUN ٧. Oil Residence time on site, day: TWO vii. Average depth of infiltration below leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline: 0.2M áii. Estimated depth of infiltration around spill point:___ ix. Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point. Vior a: barrels Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at second spill point [if applicable] (Vinf b) Area* (m^2) of soil covered by the oil: _ i. Average Depth (m) above leaking facility i.e. ploti ii. iii. ٧. Cause of spill:_ vii. Oil Residence time on site, day: Aye age depth of infiltration below leaking facility i.e. pipeline/flowline:_ riji. Estimated depth of infiltration around spill point: ix. Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil at spill point. Vint h:

Estimated Volume of infiltrated oil outside immediate spill point(s) region (Vinf c)

NT INVESTIGAT	ON F	REPORT FOR II	NCIDENT NO:_	000 700	JiV report	s/N: 0210	•
	A	trea (m2) of soil	covered by the oil	:		02.10	3
i	. A	area (m²) of the p	ool of free phase	gil in ough with	soil:	• •	_
i			n) below ground s	V			
ì	Soil type:						
		· ~ (sity of the soil)				
		<u> </u>	ted Volume of inf				barrels
	12			Interest Off. At V		NIL	Dancis
23. Compi	tation	of estimated vo	olume of oil on o	open water bases	d on standard	coloration.	
_		of oil on open wa					
ii. Tak	e of a		il on water based	on coloration (**Spill Facto Edition)	rs from USCG F	OG (2000
		Thickness (gan)	Percentage coverage	Volume (m3)			
Barely V	sible	0.00004			Z		
S .	lvery	80000.0					
Slight	, ,	0.00015	ΔT	w/5_	4		
Bright	1 1	0.0003	70	<u></u>			
	Dull	0.001			4		
-4	Dark	0.002	OV-V		-		
Bla	ek oil	1.0	/ '		4		
Emulsion (309	Oil)	<u> </u>					
	_	Percent Total	100%		·		
jii.		Estimated Volu	me of oil on open	water. V _{wat} :	_ (NIL Bar	rels
24. Calcul	tion o	f evaporated vo	olume:	** **			
i.	Estin	nated Volume a	vailable for eva	poration within	surface area:_	8-16 i	BARRE
ii.	E-Fa	ctor: 15 °	<u>//o</u>				
ii.		EstimatedVe	olume of evaporat	ed oil. V _{evap} :		1-44 Bar	rels
	Ечар	oration Factors	(E-Factor) for S	PDC Crude oil			
Oil Type		Days on site	Bonny Light	Bonny Me			
Oil Residence	ime	< 1 day	10%		5%		
		1-7 days > 7 days	25% 40%	_	<u>15% </u>	_	
	 	, / uays	+0 <i>1</i> 0	·	43 N		
25. Net E	timet	ed Spilled Vol	ume V _{Ee} (bbls)	= V _{evap} (bbls) +	V _{wet} (bbls)	+ Viar (bbls)	+ V _{poot}
		(bbls) =					-
1.4.6	} +	5.03+	-3·13 =	= 9 6 0			

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1000 706 JIV report S/N: 0216

Calculation of the respective estimated volume is to be done on site as far as practicable using the new spill volume estimation software on $\sin \frac{1}{2}$. Conversion of m^3 to barrels is Volume (m3) x 6.29; **Round up estimated volume to next whole number using the following teles:

- Any pill volume in excess of I bbl is rounded up to the next whole number.
- Any pill volume in less than I bbl is rounded up to the next 0.1 bbl.

Examples: Calculated volume = 15.3 bbl ------- Reported volume = 16 bbl Calculated volume = 0.35 bbl ------- Reported volume = 0.4 bbl Calculated volume = 0.01 bbl ------- Reported volume = 0.1 bbl.

Wherever this stimation tool is not applicable please refer to paragraph 6c (Deviations) of the JIV procedure to use appropriate steps for column estimation; record the calculation in a plain sheet of paper and attach to the JIV report.

26. GENERAL STATUS OF THE SITE

A. Joint investigation of the incident site found that there is no residual impact after the initial response and therefore recommend that the site be closed out

B. Investigation of the incident site showed that there is residual impact on site requiring further words

27. RE RESENTATIVES

This report was filled, agreed and signed on the 27/6/20/3 by joint investigation representatives from

- Hos Community:
- Department of Petroleum Resources [DPR]: □
- National Oil Spill Detection and Response Agency [NOSDRA]:
- State Ministry of Environment [SME]:
- Nigeria Police Force [NPF]:
- Sha a Petroleum Development Company [SPDC]:
- Sign atories agree with reported findings:
- Sep trate DPR form has been filled out with same findings□

Tick as applicable

ADDITIONAL COMMENT

- BUNKERING VALVE AND FITTINGS NOT LEAKING ON SPDC RIGHT OF WAY.
- -WEATHERED CRUDE OIL IMPACT WAS FOUND ON SPDC RIGHT OF WAY REJULTING FROM CRUDE OIL THEFT AND ILLEGAL LOCAL REFINERY ACTIVITIES ON THIRD PARTY AREA

JOINT INVESTIGATION REPORT FOR INCIDENT NO: 1000 706 JIV report S/N: 0216

28. Appendix : Overview sketch of the site.

Location: 20" (TUMARE - ESCRAVOS TRUNKLING SPILL SITE WELD-ON 3" ILLEGIL HOT TAP VALVE THIRD PARTY NOT LEAKING ILLEGAL BUNKERING AND LOCAL REFINERY IMPACTED AREA SECONDARY IMPACT FROM THIRD PARTY BUNKERING ACTIVITIES 20" OTUMARA-ESCRAVOS TRUNKLINE SPDC ROW